
                                                      DACA87-99-R-0009

                                 SECTION I
                              CONTRACT CLAUSES

 1    52.252-1       SOLICITATION PROVISIONS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE (FEB
1998)

    This solicitation incorporates one or more solicitation provisions by
  reference, with the same force and effect as if they were given in full
  text.  Upon request, the Contracting Officer will make their full text
  available.  The offeror is cautioned that the listed provisions may include
  blocks that must be completed by the offeror and submitted with its
  quotation or offer.  In lieu of submitting the full text of those
  provisions, the offeror may identify the provision by paragraph identifier
  and provide the appropriate information with its quotation or offer.  Also,
  the full text of a solicitation provision may be accessed electronically at
  these addresses:
           http://www.arnet.gov/far
           http://farsite.hill.af.mil
           http://www.dtic.mil/dfars
                           (End of provision)

 2    52.252-2       CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE (FEB 1998)

  This contract incorporates one or more clauses by reference, with the
same force and effect as if they were given in full text.  Upon request,
the Contracting Officer will make their full text available.  Also, the
full text of a clause may be accessed electronically at these addresses:
                     http://www.arnet.gov/far
                     http://farsite.hill.af.mil
                     http://www.dtic.mil/dfars
                            (End of clause)

  3  52.202-1 DEFINITIONS (OCT 1995)
(Reference 2.201)

  4  52.203-3 GRATUITIES (APR 1984)
(Reference 3.202)

  5  52.203-5 COVENANT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES (APR 1984)
(Reference 3.404)

  6  52.203-6 RESTRICTIONS ON SUBCONTRACTOR SALES TO THE GOVERNMENT (JUL 1995)
(Reference 3.503-2)

  7  52.203-7 ANTI-KICKBACK PROCEDURES (JUL 1995)
(Reference 3.502-3)

  8  52.203-10 PRICE OR FEE ADJUSTMENT FOR ILLEGAL OR IMPROPER ACTIVITY (JAN
1997)
(Reference 3.104-9(b))



  9  52.203-12 LIMITATION ON PAYMENTS TO INFLUENCE CERTAIN FEDERAL TRANSACTIONS
(JUN
1997)
(Reference 3.808(b))

 10  52.204-4 PRINTING/COPYING DOUBLE-SIDED ON RECYCLED PAPER (JUN 1996)
(Reference 4.304)

 11  52.209-6 PROTECTING THE GOVERNMENT'S INTEREST WHEN SUBCONTRACTING WITH
CONTRACTORS
DEBARRED, SUSPENDED, OR PROPOSED FOR DEBARMENT (JUL 1995)
(Reference 9.409(b))

 12  52.215-2 AUDIT AND RECORDS--NEGOTIATION (AUG 1996)
(Reference 15.209(b))

 13  52.215-8 ORDER OF PRECEDENCE--UNIFORM CONTRACT FORMAT (OCT 1997)
(Reference 15.209(h))

 14  52.215-10 PRICE REDUCTION FOR DEFECTIVE COST OR PRICING DATA (OCT 1997)
(Reference 15.408(b))

 15  52.215-12 SUBCONTRACTOR COST OR PRICING DATA (OCT 1997)
(Reference 15.408(d))

 16  52.215-14 INTEGRITY OF UNIT PRICES (OCT 1997)
(Reference 15.408(f)(1)

 17  52.215-15 PENSION ADJUSTMENTS AND ASSET REVERSIONS (DEC 1998)
(Reference 15.408(g))

 18  52.215-16 FACILITIES CAPITAL COST OF MONEY (OCT 1997)
(Reference 15.408(h))

 19  52.215-18 REVERSION OR ADJUSTMENT OF PLANS FOR POSTRETIREMENT BENEFITS
(PRB) OTHER
THAN PENSIONS (OCT 1997)
(Reference 15.408(j))

 20  52.219-8 UTILIZATION OF SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS (JAN 1999)
(Reference 19.708(a))

 21  52.219-9 SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING PLAN (JAN 1999)
(Reference 19.708(b)(1)

 22  52.219-16 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES--SUBCONTRACTING PLAN (JAN 1999)
(Reference 19.708(b)(2)

 23  52.222-1 NOTICE TO THE GOVERNMENT OF LABOR DISPUTES (FEB 1997)
(Reference 22.103-5(a))

 24  52.222-3 CONVICT LABOR (AUG 1996)
(Reference 22.202)

 25  52.222-4 CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND SAFETY STANDARDS ACT--OVERTIME
COMPENSATION
(JUL 1995)



(Reference 22.305)

 26  52.222-26 EQUAL OPPORTUNITY (FEB 1999)
(Reference 22.810(e))

 27  52.222-35 AFFIRMATIVE ACTION FOR DISABLED VETERANS AND VETERANS OF THE
VIETNAM
ERA (APR 1998)
(Reference 22.1308)

 28  52.222-36 AFFIRMATIVE ACTION FOR WORKERS WITH DISABILITIES (JUN 1998)
(Reference 22.1408(a))

 29  52.222-37 EMPLOYMENT REPORTS ON  DISABLED VETERANS AND VETERANS OF THE
VIETNAM ERA (JAN 1999)
(Reference 22.1308(b))

 30  52.222-41 SERVICE CONTRACT ACT OF 1965, AS AMENDED (MAY 1989)
(Reference 22.1006(a))

 31  52.222-43 FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT AND SERVICE CONTRACT ACT--PRICE
ADJUSTMENT
(MULTIPLE YEAR AND OPTION CONTRACTS) (MAY 1989)
(Reference 22.1006(c)()

 32  52.223-2 CLEAN AIR AND WATER (APR 1984)
(Reference 23.105(b))

 33  52.223-3 HAZARDOUS MATERIAL IDENTIFICATION AND MATERIAL SAFETY DATA (JAN
1997)
(Reference 23.303)

 34  52.223-6 DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE (JAN 1997)
(Reference 23.505(b))

 35  52.228-5 INSURANCE--WORK ON A GOVERNMENT INSTALLATION (JAN 1997)
(Reference 28.310)

 36  52.228-7 INSURANCE--LIABILITY TO THIRD PERSONS (MAR 1996)
(Reference 28.311-1)

 37  52.229-3 FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL TAXES (JAN 1991)
(Reference 29.401-3)

 38  52.232-1 PAYMENTS (APR 1984)
(Reference 32.111(a)(1)

 39  52.232-7 PAYMENTS UNDER TIME-AND-MATERIALS AND LABOR-HOUR CONTRACTS (FEB
1997)
(Reference 32.111(b))

 40  52.232-8 DISCOUNTS FOR PROMPT PAYMENT (MAY 1997)
(Reference 32.111(c)(1)

 41  52.232-9 LIMITATION ON WITHHOLDING OF PAYMENTS (APR 1984)
(Reference 32.111(c)(2)



 42  52.232-11 EXTRAS (APR 1984)
(Reference 32.111(d)(2)

 43  52.232-17 INTEREST (JUN 1996)
(Reference 32.617(a)&()

 44  52.232-23 IASSIGNMENT OF CLAIMS (JAN 1986)--ALTERNATE I (APR 1984)
(Reference 32.806(a)(2)

 45  52.233-1 IDISPUTES (OCT 1995)--ALTERNATE I (DEC 1991)
(Reference 33.215)

 46  52.237-2 PROTECTION OF GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS, EQUIPMENT, AND VEGETATION (APR
1984)
(Reference 37.110(b))

 47  52.237-3 CONTINUITY OF SERVICES (JAN 1991)
(Reference 37.110(c))

 48  52.242-3 PENALTIES FOR UNALLOWABLE COSTS (OCT 1995)
(Reference 42.709-6)

 49  52.242-4 CERTIFICATION OF FINAL INDIRECT COSTS (JAN 1997)
(Reference 42.703-2(f))

 50  52.242-13 BANKRUPTCY (JUL 1995)
(Reference 42.903)

 51  52.243-1 CHANGES--FIXED-PRICE (AUG 1987)
(Reference 43.205(a)(1)

 52  52.243-1 IICHANGES--FIXED-PRICE (AUG 1987)--ALTERNATE II (APR 1984)
(Reference 43.205(a)(3)

 53  52.243-3 CHANGES--TIME-AND-MATERIALS OR LABOR-HOURS (AUG 1987)
(Reference 43.205(c))

 54  52.244-5 COMPETITION IN SUBCONTRACTING (DEC 1996)
(Reference 44.204(c))

 55  52.244-6 SUBCONTRACTS FOR COMMERCIAL ITEMS AND COMMERCIAL COMPONENTS (OCT
1998)
(Reference 44.403)

 56  52.245-1 PROPERTY RECORDS (APR 1984)
(Reference 45.106(a))

 57  52.245-2 GOVERNMENT PROPERTY (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACTS) (DEC 1989)
(Reference 45.106(b)(1)

 58  52.245-5 GOVERNMENT PROPERTY (COST-REIMBURSEMENT, TIME-AND-MATERIAL, OR
LABOR-HOUR CONTRACTS) (JAN 1986)
(Reference 45.106(f)(1)

 59  52.246-25 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY--SERVICES (FEB 1997)
(Reference 46.805)



 60  52.249-2 TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE OF THE GOVERNMENT (FIXED-PRICE) (SEP
1996)
(Reference 49.502(b)(1)

 61  52.249-6 IVTERMINATION (COST-REIMBURSEMENT) (SEP 1996)--ALTERNATE IV (SEP
1996)
(Reference 49.503(a)(4)

 62  52.249-8 DEFAULT (FIXED-PRICE SUPPLY AND SERVICE) (APR 1984)
(Reference 49.504(a)(1)

 63  52.249-14 EXCUSABLE DELAYS (APR 1984)
(Reference 49.505(d))

 64  52.203-7001    SPECIAL PROHIBITION ON EMPLOYMENT (JUN 1997)
(Reference 03.570-5)

 65  52.205-7000    PROVISION OF INFORMATION TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT HOLDERS
(DEC 1991)
(Reference 05.470-2)

 66  52.215-7000    PRICING ADJUSTMENTS (DEC 1991)
(Reference 15.408(1))

 67  52.223-7004    DRUG-FREE WORK FORCE (SEP 1988)
(Reference 23.570-4)

 68  52.227-7013    RIGHTS IN TECHNICAL DATA--NONCOMMERCIAL ITEMS (NOV 1995)
(Reference 27.7103-6(a)

 69  52.227-7019    VALIDATION OF ASSERTED RESTRICTIONS--COMPUTER SOFTWARE (JUN
1995)
(Reference 27.7104(e)()

 70  52.227-7030    TECHNICAL DATA--WITHHOLDING OF PAYMENT (OCT 1988)
(Reference 27.7103-6(f)

 71  52.227-7036    DECLARATION OF TECHNICAL DATA CONFORMITY (JAN 1997)
(Reference 27.7103-6(e)

 72  52.243-7001    PRICING OF CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS (DEC 1991)
(Reference 43.205-71)

 73  52.216-18       ORDERING (OCT 1995)

  (a) Any supplies and services to be furnished under this contract shall
be ordered by issuance of delivery orders or task orders by the individuals
or activities designated in the Schedule.
Such orders may be issued from date of award through the four year option
periods.
  (b) All delivery orders or task orders are subject to the terms and
conditions of this contract.  In the event of conflict between a delivery
order or task order and this contract, the contract shall control.
  (c) If mailed, a delivery order or task order is considered "issued" when
the Government deposits the order in the mail.  Orders may be issued
orally, by facsimile, or by electronic commerce methods only if authorized
in the Schedule.



                               (End of clause)

 74  52.216-19       ORDER LIMITATIONS (OCT 1995)

  (a) Minimum order.  When the Government requires supplies or services
covered by this contract in an amount of less than $2,500.00, the Government
is not obligated to purchase, nor is the Contractor obligated to furnish,
those supplies or services under the contract.
  (b) Maximum order.  The Contractor is not obligated to honor--
    (1) Any order for a single item in excess of $30,000,000.00;
    (2) Any order for a combination of items in excess of $30,000,000.00; or
    (3) A series of orders from the same ordering office within 1825
  days that together call for quantities exceeding the limitation in
  subparagraph (1) or (2) above.
  (c) If this is a requirements contract (i.e., includes the Requirements
clause at subsection 52.216-21 of the Federal Acquisition Regulation
(FAR)), the Government is not required to order a part of any one
requirement from the Contractor if that requirement exceeds the maximum-
order limitations in paragraph (b) above.
  (d) Notwithstanding paragraphs (b) and (c) above, the Contractor shall
honor any order exceeding the maximum order limitations in paragraph (b),
unless that order (or orders) is returned to the ordering office within
 5 days after issuance, with written notice stating the Contractor's intent
not to ship the item (or items) called for and the reasons.  Upon receiving
this notice, the Government may acquire the supplies or services from
another source.
                             (End of clause)

 75  52.216-22       INDEFINITE QUANTITY (OCT 1995)

  (a) This is an indefinite-quantity contract for the supplies or services
specified, and effective for the period stated, in the Schedule.  The
quantities of supplies and services specified in the Schedule are estimates
only and are not purchased by this contract.
  (b) Delivery or performance shall be made only as authorized by orders
issued in accordance with the Ordering clause.  The Contractor shall
furnish to the Government, when and if ordered, the supplies or services
specified in the Schedule up to and including the quantity designated in
the Schedule as the "maximum."  The Government shall order at least the
quantity of supplies or services designated in the Schedule as the
"minimum."
  (c) Except for any limitations on quantities in the Order Limitations
clause or in the Schedule, there is no limit on the number of orders that
may be issued.  The Government may issue orders requiring delivery to
multiple destinations or performance at multiple locations.
  (d) Any order issued during the effective period of this contract and not
completed within that period shall be completed by the Contractor within
the time specified in the order.  The contract shall govern the
Contractor's and Government's rights and obligations with respect to that
order to the same extent as if the order were completed during the
contract's effective period; provided, that the Contractor shall not be
required to make any deliveries under this contract after 180 days after
contract expiration.



                              (End of clause)

 76  52.222-42       STATEMENT OF EQUIVALENT RATES FOR FEDERAL HIRES (MAY 1989)

  In compliance with the Service Contract Act of 1965, as amended, and the
regulations of the Secretary of Labor (29 CFR Part 4), this clause
identifies the classes of service employees expected to be employed under
the contract and states the wages and fringe benefits payable to each if
they were employed by the contracting agency subject to the provisions of
5 U.S.C. 5341 or 5332.
THIS STATEMENT IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY:  IT IS NOT A WAGE DETERMINATION

Field Office Administrator        GS-06     $12.22
Drafter I                         GS-07     $13.58
Emergency Medical Technician      GS-06     $12.22
Laborer                           WG-04     $11.10
Heavy Equipment Operator          WG-09     $16.02
Geophysical Instrument Operator   GS-07     $13.58
Surveyor Aide                     GS-05     $10.96
Lab Technician                    GS-04     $ 9.80
Security Guard                    GS-05     $10.96
Truck Driver                      WG-05     $12.08
Word Processor                    GS-05     $10.96
                            (End of clause)

 77  52.232-25       PROMPT PAYMENT (JUN 1997)

  Notwithstanding any other payment clause in this contract, the Government
will make invoice payments and contract financing payments under the terms
and conditions specified in this clause.  Payment shall be considered as
being made on the day a check is dated or the date of an electronic funds
transfer.  Definitions of pertinent terms are set forth in section 32.902
of the Federal Acquisition Regulation.  All days referred to in this clause
are calendar days, unless otherwise specified.  (However, see subparagraph
(a)(4) of this clause concerning payments due on Saturdays, Sundays, and
legal holidays.)
  (a) Invoice payments.
    (1) Due Date.
      (i) Except as indicated in subparagraph (a)(2) and paragraph (c) of
    this clause, the due date for making invoice payments by the designated
    payment office shall be the later of the following two events:
        (A) The 30th day after the designated billing office has received a
      proper invoice from the Contractor (except as provided in subdivision
      (a)(1)(ii) of this clause).
        (B) The 30th day after Government acceptance of supplies delivered
      or services performed by the Contractor.  On a final invoice where
      the payment amount is subject to contract settlement actions,
      acceptance shall be deemed to have occurred on the effective date of
      the contract settlement.
      (ii) If the designated billing office fails to annotate the invoice
    with the actual date of receipt at the time of receipt, the invoice
    payment due date shall be the 30th day after the date of the
    Contractor's invoice; provided a proper invoice is received and there



    is no disagreement over quantity, quality, or Contractor compliance
    with contract requirements.
    (2) Certain food products and other payments.
      (i) Due dates on Contractor invoices for meat, meat food products, or
    fish; perishable agricultural commodities; and dairy products, edible
    fats or oils, and food products prepared from edible fats or oils are--
        (A) For meat or meat food products, as defined in section 2(a)(3)
      of the Packers and Stockyard Act of 1921 (7 U.S.C. 182(3)), and as
      further defined in Pub. L. 98-181, including any edible fresh or
      frozen poultry meat, any perishable poultry meat food product, fresh
      eggs, and any perishable egg product, as close as possible to, but
      not later than, the 7th day after product delivery.
        (B) For fresh or frozen fish, as defined in section 204(3) of the
      Fish and Seafood Promotion Act of 1986 (16 U.S.C. 4003(3)), as close
      as possible to, but not later than, the 7th day after product
      delivery.
        (C) For perishable agricultural commodities, as defined in section
      1(4) of the Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act of 1930 (7 U.S.C.
      499a(4)), as close as possible to, but not later than, the 10th day
      after product delivery, unless another date is specified in the
      contract.
        (D) For dairy products, as defined in section 111(e) of the Dairy
      Production Stabilization Act of 1983 (7 U.S.C. 4502(e)), edible fats
      or oils, and food products prepared from edible fats or oils, as
      close as possible to, but not later than, the 10th day after the date
      on which a proper invoice has been received. Liquid milk, cheese,
      certain processed cheese products, butter, yogurt, ice cream,
      mayonnaise, salad dressings, and other similar products, fall within
      this classification.  Nothing in the Act limits this classification
      to refrigerated products.  When questions arise regarding the proper
      classification of a specific product, prevailing industry practices
      will be followed in specifying a contract payment due date.  The
      burden of proof that a classification of a specific product is, in
      fact, prevailing industry practice is upon the Contractor making the
      representation.
      (ii) If the contract does not require submission of an invoice for
    payment (e.g., periodic lease payments), the due date will be as
    specified in the contract.
    (3) Contractor's invoice.  The Contractor shall prepare and submit
  invoices to the designated billing office specified in the contract.  A
  proper invoice must include the items listed in paragraph (a)(3)(i)
  through (a)(3)(viii) of this clause.  If the invoice does not comply with
  these requirements, it shall be returned within 7 days after the date the
  designated billing office received the invoice (3 days for meat, meat
  food products, or fish; 5 days for perishable agricultural commodities,
  edible fats or oils, and food products prepared from edible fats or
  oils), with a statement of the reasons why it is not a proper invoice.
  Untimely notification will be taken into account in computing any
  interest penalty owed the Contractor in the manner described in
  subparagraph (a)(5) of this clause.
      (i) Name and address of the Contractor.
      (ii) Invoice date.  (The Contractor is encouraged to date invoices as
    close as possible to the date of the mailing or transmission.)
      (iii) Contract number or other authorization for supplies delivered
    or services performed (including order number and contract line item
    number).
      (iv) Description, quantity, unit of measure, unit price, and extended



    price of supplies delivered or services performed.
      (v) Shipping and payment terms (e.g., shipment number and date of
    shipment, prompt payment discount terms).  Bill of lading number and
    weight of shipment will be shown for shipments on Government bills of
    lading.
      (vi) Name and address of Contractor official to whom payment is to be
    sent (must be the same as that in the contract or in a proper notice of
    assignment).
      (vii) Name (where practicable), title, phone number, and mailing
    address of person to be notified in the event of a defective invoice.
      (viii) Any other information or documentation required by the
    contract (such as evidence of shipment).
      (ix) While not required, the Contractor is strongly encouraged to
    assign an identification number to each invoice.
    (4) Interest penalty.  An interest penalty shall be paid automatically
  by the designated payment office, without request from the Contractor, if
  payment is not made by the due date and the conditions listed in
  paragraphs (a)(4)(i) through (a)(4)(iii) of this clause are met, if
  applicable.  However, when the due date falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or
  legal holiday when Federal Government offices are closed and Government
  business is not expected to be conducted, payment may be made on the
  following business day without incurring a late payment interest penalty.
      (i) A proper invoice was received by the designated billing office.
      (ii) A receiving report or other Government documentation authorizing
    payment was processed, and there was no disagreement over quantity,
    quality, or Contractor compliance with any contract term or condition.
      (iii) In the case of a final invoice for any balance of funds due the
    Contractor for supplies delivered or services performed, the amount was
    not subject to further contract settlement actions between the
    Government and the Contractor.
    (5) Computing penalty amount.  The interest penalty shall be at the
  rate established by the Secretary of the Treasury under section 12 of the
  Contract Disputes Act of 1978 (41 U.S.C. 611) that is in effect on the
  day after the due date, except where the interest penalty is prescribed
  by other governmental authority (e.g., tariffs).  This rate is referred
  to as the "Renegotiation Board Interest Rate," and it is published in the
  Federal Register semiannually on or about January 1 and July 1.  The
  interest penalty shall accrue daily on the invoice principal payment
  amount approved by the Government until the payment date of such approved
  principal amount; and will be compounded in 30-day increments inclusive
  from the first day after the due date through the payment date.  That is,
  interest accrued at the end of any 30-day period will be added to the
  approved invoice principal payment amount and will be subject to interest
  penalties if not paid in the succeeding 30-day period.  If the designated
  billing office failed to notify the Contractor of a defective invoice
  within the periods prescribed in subparagraph (a)(3) of this clause, the
  due date on the corrected invoice will be adjusted by subtracting from
  such date the number of days taken beyond the prescribed notification of
  defects period.  Any interest penalty owed the Contractor will be based
  on this adjusted due date.  Adjustments will be made by the designated
  payment office for errors in calculating interest penalties.
      (i) For the sole purpose of computing an interest penalty that might
    be due the Contractor, Government acceptance shall be deemed to have
    occurred constructively on the 7th day (unless otherwise specified in
    this contract) after the Contractor delivered the supplies or performed
    the services in accordance with the terms and conditions of the
    contract, unless there is a disagreement over quantity, quality, or



    Contractor compliance with a contract provision.  In the event that
    actual acceptance occurs within the constructive acceptance period, the
    determination of an interest penalty shall be based on the actual date
    of acceptance.  The constructive acceptance requirement does not,
    however, compel Government officials to accept supplies or services,
    perform contract administration functions, or make payment prior to
    fulfilling their responsibilities.
      (ii) The following periods of time will not be included in the
    determination of an interest penalty:
        (A) The period taken to notify the Contractor of defects in
      invoices submitted to the Government, but this may not exceed 7 days
      (3 days for meat, meat food products, or fish; 5 days for perishable
      agricultural commodities, dairy products, edible fats or oils, and
      food products prepared from edible fats or oils).
        (B) The period between the defects notice and resubmission of the
      corrected invoice by the Contractor.
        (C) For incorrect electronic funds transfer (EFT) information, in
      accordance with the EFT clause of this contract.
      (iii) Interest penalties will not continue to accrue after the filing
    of a claim for such penalties under the clause at 52.233-1, Disputes,
    or for more than 1 year. Interest penalties of less than $1 need not be
    paid.
      (iv) Interest penalties are not required on payment delays due to
    disagreement between the Government and the Contractor over the payment
    amount or other issues involving contract compliance or on amounts
    temporarily withheld or retained in accordance with the terms of the
    contract.  Claims involving disputes, and any interest that may be
    payable, will be resolved in accordance with the clause at 52.233-1,
    Disputes.
    (6) Prompt payment discounts.  An interest penalty also shall be paid
  automatically by the designated payment office, without request from the
  Contractor, if a discount for prompt payment is taken improperly.  The
  interest penalty will be calculated as described in subparagraph (a)(5)
  of this clause on the amount of discount taken for the period beginning
  with the first day after the end of the discount period through the date
  when the Contractor is paid.
    (7) Additional interest penalty.
      (i) A penalty amount, calculated in accordance with paragraph
    (a)(7)(iii) of this clause, shall be paid in addition to the interest
    penalty amount if the Contractor--
        (A) Is owed an interest penalty of $1 or more;
        (B) Is not paid the interest penalty within 10 days after the date
      the invoice amount is paid; and
        (C) Makes a written demand to the designated payment office for
      additional penalty payment, in accordance with paragraph (a)(7)(ii)
      of this clause, postmarked not later than 40 days after the invoice
      amount is paid.
      (ii)(A) Contractors shall support written demands for additional
    penalty payments with the following data. No additional data shall be
    required.  Contractors shall--
          (1) Specifically assert that late payment interest is due under a
        specific invoice, and request payment of all overdue late payment
        interest penalty and such additional penalty as may be required;
          (2) Attach a copy of the invoice on which the unpaid late payment
        interest was due; and
          (3) State that payment of the principal has been received,
        including the date of receipt.



        (B) Demands must be postmarked on or before the 40th day after
      payment was made, except that--
          (1) If the postmark is illegible or nonexistent, the demand must
        have been received and annotated with the date of receipt by the
        designated payment office on or before the 40th day after payment
        was made; or
          (2) If the postmark is illegible or nonexistent and the
        designated payment office fails to make the required annotation,
        the demand's validity will be determined by the date the Contractor
        has placed on the demand; provided such date is no later than the
        40th day after payment was made.
      (iii)(A) The additional penalty shall be equal to 100 percent of any
    original late payment interest penalty, except--
          (1) The additional penalty shall not exceed $5,000;
          (2) The additional penalty shall never be less than $25; and
          (3) No additional penalty is owed if the amount of the underlying
        interest penalty is less than $1.
        (B) If the interest penalty ceases to accrue in accordance with the
      limits stated in paragraph (a)(5)(iii) of this clause, the amount of
      the additional penalty shall be calculated on the amount of interest
      penalty that would have accrued in the absence of these limits,
      subject to the overall limits on the additional penalty specified in
      paragraph (a)(7)(iii)(A) of this clause.
        (C) For determining the maximum and minimum additional penalties,
      the test shall be the interest penalty due on each separate payment
      made for each separate contract.  The maximum and minimum additional
      penalty shall not be based upon individual invoices unless the
      invoices are paid separately.  Where payments are consolidated for
      disbursing purposes, the maximum and minimum additional penalty
      determination shall be made separately for each contract therein.
        (D) The additional penalty does not apply to payments regulated by
      other Government regulations (e.g., payments under utility contracts
      subject to tariffs and regulation).
  (b) Contract financing payments--
    (1) Due dates for recurring financing payments.  If this contract
  provides for contract financing, requests for payment shall be submitted
  to the designated billing office as specified in this contract or as
  directed by the Contracting Officer.  Contract financing payments shall
  be made on the 30th day after receipt of a proper contract financing
  request by the designated billing office.  In the event that an audit or
  other review of a specific financing request is required to ensure
  compliance with the terms and conditions of the contract, the designated
  payment office is not compelled to make payment by the due date
  specified.
    (2) Due dates for other contract financing.  For advance payments,
  loans, or other arrangements that do not involve recurring submissions of
  contract financing requests, payment shall be made in accordance with the
  corresponding contract terms or as directed by the Contracting Officer.
    (3) Interest penalty not applicable. Contract financing payments shall
  not be assessed an interest penalty for payment delays.
  (c) Fast payment procedure due dates.  If this contract contains the
clause at 52.213-1, Fast Payment Procedure, payments will be made within 15
days after the date of receipt of the invoice.
                               (End of clause)



 78  52.248-1        VALUE ENGINEERING (MAR 1989)

  (a) General.  The Contractor is encouraged to develop, prepare, and
submit value engineering change proposals (VECP's) voluntarily.  The
Contractor shall share in any net acquisition savings realized from
accepted VECP's, in accordance with the incentive sharing rates in
paragraph (f) below.
  (b) Definitions.  "Acquisition savings," as used in this clause, means
savings resulting from the application of a VECP to contracts awarded by
the same contracting office or its successor for essentially the same unit.
Acquisition savings include--
    (1) Instant contract savings, which are the net cost reductions on
  this, the instant contract, and which are equal to the instant unit cost
  reduction multiplied by the number of instant contract units affected by
  the VECP, less the Contractor's allowable development and implementation
  costs;
    (2) Concurrent contract savings, which are net reductions in the prices
  of other contracts that are definitized and ongoing at the time the VECP
  is accepted; and
    (3) Future contract savings, which are the product of the future unit
  cost reduction multiplied by the number of future contract units
  scheduled for delivery during the sharing period.  If this contract is a
  multiyear contract, future contract savings include savings on
  quantities funded after VECP acceptance.
    (4) Annual acquisition savings, which are the net reduction in
  acquisition cost to the Government of an item, resulting from an accepted
  Value Engineering Change Proposal which the Government determines to
  reduce the quantity requirements on either the instant contract,
  concurrent and/or future contracts during the shared period.
 "Collateral costs," as used in this clause, means agency cost of
operation, maintenance, logistic support, or Government-furnished property.
  "Collateral savings," as used in this clause, means those measurable net
reductions resulting from a VECP in the agency's overall projected
collateral costs, exclusive of acquisition savings, whether or not the
acquisition cost changes.
  "Contracting office" includes any contracting office that the acquisition
is transferred to, such as another branch of the agency or another agency's
office that is performing a joint acquisition action.
  "Contractor's development and implementation costs," as used in this
clause, means those costs the Contractor incurs on a VECP specifically in
developing, testing, preparing, and submitting the VECP, as well as those
costs the Contractor incurs to make the contractual changes required by
Government acceptance of a VECP.
  "Future unit cost reduction," as used in this clause, means the instant
unit cost reduction adjusted as the Contracting Officer considers necessary
for projected learning or changes in quantity during the sharing period.
It is calculated at the time the VECP is accepted and applies either (1)
throughout the sharing period, unless the Contracting Officer decides that
recalculation is necessary because conditions are significantly different
from those previously anticipated or (2) to the calculation of a lump-sum
payment, which cannot later be revised.
  "Government costs," as used in this clause, means those agency costs that
result directly from developing and implementing the VECP, such as any net
increases in the cost of testing, operations, maintenance, and logistics
support.  The term does not include the normal administrative costs of
processing the VECP or any increase in this contract's cost or price
resulting from negative instant contract savings.



  "Instant contract," as used in this clause, means this contract, under
which the VECP is submitted.  It does not include increases in quantities
after acceptance of the VECP that are due to contract modifications,
exercise of options, or additional orders.  If this is a multiyear
contract, the term does not include quantities funded after VECP
acceptance.  If this contract is a fixed-price contract with prospective
price redetermination, the term refers to the period for which firm prices
have been established.
  "Instant unit cost reduction" means the amount of the decrease in unit
cost of performance (without deducting any Contractor's development or
implementation cost) resulting from using the VECP on the instant contract
or the amount of savings in annual acquisition cost per unit resulting from
the procurement of a reduced total annual demand.  In service contracts,
the instant unit cost reduction is normally equal to the number of hours
per line-item task saved by using the VECP on the instant contract,
multiplied by the appropriate contract labor rate.  Unit cost reduction for
savings in annual acquisition cost will be determined by:  old annual
demand (OAD) of the old item multiplied by the old unit cost (OUC) minus
"new" annual demand (NAD) of the new part multiplied by the new unit cost
(NUC) and this quantity divided by the "new" annual demand (NAD):  {(OAD x
OUC) - (NAD x NUC)}/NAD.
  "Negative instant contract savings" means the increase in the cost or
price of this contract when the acceptance of a VECP results in an excess
of the Contractor's allowable development and implementation costs over the
product of the instant unit cost reduction multiplied by the number of
instant contract units affected.
  "Net acquisition savings" means total acquisition savings, including
instant, concurrent, and future contract savings, less Government costs.
  "Sharing base," as used in this clause, means the number of affected
end items on contracts of the contracting office accepting the VECP.
  "Sharing period," as used in this clause, means the period beginning with
acceptance of the first unit incorporating the VECP and ending at the later
of (1) 3 years after the first unit affected by the VECP is accepted or (2)
the last scheduled delivery date of an item affected by the VECP under this
contract's delivery schedule in effect at the time the VECP is accepted.
  "Unit," as used in this clause, means the item or task to which the
Contracting Officer and the Contractor agree the VECP applies.
  "Value engineering change proposal (VECP)" means a proposal that--
    (1) Requires a change to this, the instant contract, to implement; and
    (2) Results in reducing the overall projected cost to the agency
  without impairing essential functions or characteristics; provided, that
  it does not involve a change--
      (i) In deliverable end item quantities only;
      (ii) In research and development (R&D) end items or R&D test
    quantities that is due solely to results of previous testing under this
    contract; or
      (iii) To the contract type only.
  (c) VECP preparation.  As a minimum, the Contractor shall include in each
VECP the information described in subparagraphs (1) through (8) below.  If
the proposed change is affected by contractually required configuration
management or similar procedures, the instructions in those procedures
relating to format, identification, and priority assignment shall govern
VECP preparation.  The VECP shall include the following:
    (1) A description of the difference between the existing contract
  requirement and the proposed requirement, the comparative advantages and
  disadvantages of each, a justification when an item's function or
  characteristics are being altered, the effect of the change on the end



  item's performance, and any pertinent objective test data.
    (2) A list and analysis of the contract requirements that must be
  changed if the VECP is accepted, including any suggested specification
  revisions.
    (3) Identification of the unit to which the VECP applies.
    (4) A separate, detailed cost estimate for (i) the affected portions of
  the existing contract requirement and (ii) the VECP.  The cost reduction
  associated with the VECP shall take into account the Contractor's
  allowable development and implementation costs, including any amount
  attributable to subcontracts under the Subcontracts paragraph of this
  clause, below.
    (5) A description and estimate of costs the Government may incur in
  implementing the VECP, such as test and evaluation and operating and
  support costs.
    (6) A prediction of any effects the proposed change would have on
  collateral costs to the agency.
    (7) A statement of the time by which a contract modification accepting
  the VECP must be issued in order to achieve the maximum cost reduction,
  noting any effect on the contract completion time or delivery schedule.
    (8) Identification of any previous submissions of the VECP, including
  the dates submitted, the agencies and contract numbers involved, and
  previous Government actions, if known.
  (d) Submission.  The Contractor shall submit VECP's to the Contracting
Officer, unless this contract states otherwise.  If this contract is
administered by other than the contracting office, the Contractor shall
submit a copy of the VECP simultaneously to the Contracting Officer and to
the Administrative Contracting Officer.
  (e) Government action.  (1) The Contracting Officer shall notify the
Contractor of the status of the VECP within 45 calendar days after the
contracting office receives it.  If additional time is required, the
Contracting Officer shall notify the Contractor within the 45-day period
and provide the reason for the delay and the expected date of the decision.
The Government will process VECP's expeditiously; however, it shall not be
liable for any delay in acting upon a VECP.
    (2) If the VECP is not accepted, the Contracting Officer shall notify
  the Contractor in writing, explaining the reasons for rejection.  The
  Contractor may withdraw any VECP, in whole or in part, at any time before
  it is accepted by the Government.  The Contracting Officer may require
  that the Contractor provide written notification before undertaking
  significant expenditures for VECP effort.
    (3) Any VECP may be accepted, in whole or in part, by the Contracting
  Officer's award of a modification to this contract citing this clause and
  made either before or within a reasonable time after contract performance
  is completed.  Until such a contract modification applies a VECP to this
  contract, the Contractor shall perform in accordance with the existing
  contract.  The Contracting Officer's decision to accept or reject all or
  part of any VECP and the decision as to which of the sharing rates
  applies shall be final and not subject to the Disputes clause or
  otherwise subject to litigation under the Contract Disputes Act of 1978
  (41 U.S.C. 601-613).
  (f) Sharing rates.  If a VECP is accepted, the Contractor shall share in
net acquisition savings according to the percentages shown in the table
below.  The percentage paid the Contractor depends upon (1) this contract's
type (fixed-price, incentive, or cost-reimbursement), (2) the sharing
arrangement specified in paragraph (a) above (incentive, program
requirement, or a combination as delineated in the Schedule), and (3) the
source of the savings (the instant contract, or concurrent and future



contracts), as follows:
              CONTRACTOR'S SHARE OF NET ACQUISITION SAVINGS
                           (figures in percent)
---------------------------------------------------------------------------
               |                    Sharing Arrangement
               |-----------------------------------------------------------
   Contract    |           Incentive        |      Program requirement
   Type        |          (voluntary)       |          (mandatory)
               |----------------------------|------------------------------
               |    Instant   | Concurrent  |  Instant   |  Concurrent
               |    contract  | and future  |  contract  |  and future
               |    rate      | contract    |  rate      |  contract
               |              | rate        |            |  rate
---------------|--------------|-------------|------------|-----------------
Fixed-price    |    50        |     50      |     25     |     25
(other than    |              |             |            |
incentive)     |              |             |            |
               |              |             |            |
Incentive      |    +         |     50      |     +      |     25
(fixed-price   |              |             |            |
or cost)       |              |             |            |
               |              |             |            |
Cost-          |    25        |     25      |     15     |     15
reimbursement  |              |             |            |
(other than    |              |             |            |
incentive)++   |              |             |            |
               |              |             |            |
---------------------------------------------------------------------------
+ Same sharing arrangement as the contract's profit or fee adjustment
  formula.
++Includes cost-plus-award-fee contracts.
  (g) Calculating net acquisition savings.  (1) Acquisition savings are
realized when (i) the cost or price is reduced on the instant contract,
(ii) reductions are negotiated in concurrent contracts, (iii) future
contracts are awarded, or (iv) agreement is reached on a lump-sum payment
for future contract savings (see subparagraph (i)(4) below).  Net
acquisition savings are first realized, and the Contractor shall be paid
a share, when Government costs and any negative instant contract savings
have been fully offset against acquisition savings.
    (2) Except in incentive contracts, Government costs and any price or
  cost increases resulting from negative instant contract savings shall be
  offset against acquisition savings each time such savings are realized
  until they are fully offset.  Then, the Contractor's share is calculated
  by multiplying net acquisition savings by the appropriate Contractor's
  percentage sharing rate (see paragraph (f) above).  Additional Contractor
  shares of net acquisition savings shall be paid to the Contractor at the
  time realized.
    (3) If this is an incentive contract, recovery of Government costs on
  the instant contract shall be deferred and offset against concurrent and
  future contract savings.  The Contractor shall share through the contract
  incentive structure in savings on the instant contract items affected.
  Any negative instant contract savings shall be added to the target cost
  or to the target price and ceiling price, and the amount shall be offset
  against concurrent and future contract savings.
    (4) If the Government does not receive and accept all items on which it
  paid the Contractor's share, the Contractor shall reimburse the
  Government for the proportionate share of these payments.



  (h) Contract adjustment.  The modification accepting the VECP (or a
subsequent modification issued as soon as possible after any negotiations
are completed) shall--
    (1) Reduce the contract price or estimated cost by the amount of
  instant contract savings, unless this is an incentive contract;
    (2) When the amount of instant contract savings is negative, increase
  the contract price, target price and ceiling price, target cost, or
  estimated cost by that amount;
    (3) Specify the Contractor's dollar share per unit on future contracts,
  or provide the lump-sum payment;
    (4) Specify the amount of any Government costs or negative instant
  contract savings to be offset in determining net acquisition savings
  realized from concurrent or future contract savings; and
    (5) Provide the Contractor's share of any net acquisition savings under
  the instant contract in accordance with the following:
      (i) Fixed-price contracts--add to contract price.
      (ii) Cost-reimbursement contracts--add to contract fee.
  (i) Concurrent and future contract savings.  (1) Payments of the
Contractor's share of concurrent and future contract savings shall be made
by a modification to the instant contract in accordance with subparagraph
(h)(5) above.  For incentive contracts, shares shall be added as a separate
firm-fixed-price line item on the instant contract.  The Contractor shall
maintain records adequate to identify the first delivered unit for 3 years
after final payment under this contract.
    (2) The Contracting Officer shall calculate the Contractor's share of
  concurrent contract savings by (i) subtracting from the reduction in
  price negotiated on the concurrent contract any Government costs or
  negative instant contract savings not yet offset and (ii) multiplying the
  result by the Contractor's sharing rate.
    (3) The Contracting Officer shall calculate the Contractor's share of
  future contract savings by (i) multiplying the future unit cost reduction
  by the number of future contract units scheduled for delivery during the
  sharing period, (ii) subtracting any Government costs or negative instant
  contract savings not yet offset, and (iii) multiplying the result by the
  Contractor's sharing rate.
    (4) When the Government wishes and the Contractor agrees, the
  Contractor's share of future contract savings may be paid in a single
  lump sum rather than in a series of payments over time as future
  contracts are awarded.  Under this alternate procedure, the future
  contract savings may be calculated when the VECP is accepted, on the
  basis of the Contracting Officer's forecast of the number of units that
  will be delivered during the sharing period.  The Contractor's share
  shall be included in a modification to this contract (see subparagraph
  (h)(3) above) and shall not be subject to subsequent adjustment.
    (5) Alternate no-cost settlement method.  When, in accordance with
  subsection 48.104-3 of the Federal Acquisition Regulation, the Government
  and the Contractor mutually agree to use the no-cost settlement method,
  the following applies:
      (i) The Contractor will keep all the savings on the instant contract
    and on its concurrent contracts only.
      (ii) The Government will keep all the savings resulting from
    concurrent contracts placed on other sources, savings from all future
    contracts, and all collateral savings.
  (j) Collateral savings.  If a VECP is accepted, the instant contract
amount shall be increased, as specified in subparagraph (h)(5) above, by 20
percent of any projected collateral savings determined to be realized in a
typical year of use after subtracting any Government costs not previously



offset.  However, the Contractor's share of collateral savings shall not
exceed (1) the contract's firm-fixed-price, target price, target cost, or
estimated cost, at the time the VECP is accepted, or (2) $100,000,
whichever is greater.  The Contracting Officer shall be the sole determiner
of the amount of collateral savings, and that amount shall not be subject
to the Disputes clause or otherwise subject to litigation under 41 U.S.C.
601-613.
  (k) Relationship to other incentives.  Only those benefits of an accepted
VECP not rewardable under performance, design-to-cost (production unit
cost, operating and support costs, reliability and maintainability), or
similar incentives shall be rewarded under this clause.  However, the
targets of such incentives affected by the VECP shall not be adjusted
because of VECP acceptance.  If this contract specifies targets but
provides no incentive to surpass them, the value engineering sharing shall
apply only to the amount of achievement better than target.
  (l) Subcontracts.  The Contractor shall include an appropriate value
engineering clause in any subcontract of $100,000 or more and may include
one in subcontracts of lesser value.  In calculating any adjustment in this
contract's price for instant contract savings (or negative instant contract
savings), the Contractor's allowable development and implementation costs
shall include any subcontractor's allowable development and implementation
costs, and any value engineering incentive payments to a subcontractor,
clearly resulting from a VECP accepted by the Government under this
contract.  The Contractor may choose any arrangement for subcontractor
value engineering incentive payments; provided, that the payments shall not
reduce the Government's share of concurrent or future contract savings or
collateral savings.
  (m) Data.  The Contractor may restrict the Government's right to use any
part of a VECP or the supporting data by marking the following legend on
the affected parts:
"These data, furnished under the Value Engineering clause of contract
_______________________, shall not be disclosed outside the Government or
duplicated, used, or disclosed, in whole or in part, for any purpose other
than to evaluate a value engineering change proposal submitted under the
clause.  This restriction does not limit the Government's right to use
information contained in these data if it has been obtained or is otherwise
available from the Contractor or from another source without limitations."
  If a VECP is accepted, the Contractor hereby grants the Government
unlimited rights in the VECP and supporting data, except that, with respect
to data qualifying and submitted as limited rights technical data, the
Government shall have the rights specified in the contract modification
implementing the VECP and shall appropriately mark the data.  (The terms
"unlimited rights" and "limited rights" are defined in Part 27 of the
Federal Acquisition Regulation.)
                             (End of clause)

 79  52.203-7002     DISPLAY OF DOD HOTLINE POSTER (DEC 1991)

  (a) The Contractor shall display prominently in common work areas within
business segments performing work under Department of Defense (DoD)
contracts, DoD Hotline Posters prepared by the DoD Office of the Inspector
General.
  (b) DoD Hotline Posters may be obtained from the DoD Inspector General,
ATTN:  Defense Hotline, 400 Army Navy Drive, Washington, DC 22202-2884.
  (c) The Contractor need not comply with paragraph (a) of this clause if



it has established a mechanism, such as a hotline, by which employees may
report suspected instances of improper conduct, and instructions that
encourage employees to make such reports.
                             (End of clause)

                           END OF SECTION I


